4.24 Table 4.4 shows the elasticities of employment with respect to changes in fuel costs and

generalised drive time. The fuel effect is very small, as might be expected. The generalised

journey time effect is asymmetric, being larger for time increase (-0.24) than for decreases (-

0.10). This is intuitively plausible: there is more scope for increased travel times to suppress

economic activity than for time reductions to increase it. However, empirical evidence is

scarce. The ‘What Works’ report [References 7 and 8] quoted two examples where road

investment had had a positive impact on employment; in one, a 10% improvement in

‘business accessibility’ increased the number of businesses by 3% up to 30km from site of

improvement, leading to an increase in employment of up to 10%. (The link between 3%

businesses and 10% employment was not clear; no figures were quoted for the second

example.)

4.25 On balance, given the modest impacts, the plausible asymmetry, and that the values, while

small, are larger than for rail, we propose that these elasticities are acceptable.

Table 4.4: Elasticities of employment in SEELUM with respect to car costs

 Fuel costs +10% Fuel costs -10% Car GJT +10% Car GJT -10%

Elasticity of employment -0.03 -0.02 -0.24 -0.10

Transport Strategy for the South East: Scenario Forecasting Technical Report | Report

 4 October 2019| 46

Bus

4.26 Table 4.5 shows the results for buses.

Table 4.5: Response elasticities generated by SEELUM for Buses

4.27 Test Travel to Work Other Home-Based B2B

Car Rail Bus Walk Total Car Rail Bus Walk Total Car Rail

Bus fares
+10%

0.02 0.02 -0.36 0.03 0.00 0.04 0.03 -0.79 0.08 0.00 n/a n/a

Bus fares -
10%

0.02 0.02 -0.37 0.03 0.00 0.04 0.04 -0.86 0.09 0.00 n/a n/a

Bus GJT
+10%

0.09 0.07 -1.49 0.16 -0.01 0.07 0.06 -1.46 0.15 -0.01 n/a n/a

Bus GJT
-10%

0.10 0.08 -1.81 0.19 -0.01 0.08 0.07 -1.76 0.18 -0.01 n/a n/a

Own-mode elasticities are in bold

4.28 Bus fare elasticities are around -0.37 for TTW, and between -0.79 to -0.86 for Other Home

Based. (Bus is not available for B2B in the model.) The relativities between TTW and Other

Home Based are plausible, while values are within observed ranges. For example, TRL

[Reference 9] reported bus fare elasticities of -0.2 to -0.3 in the short term, rising to -0.7 and -

0.9 after 5 to 30 years.

4.29 The bus generalised journey time elasticities are around -1.4 or more. TRL [Reference 10]

quotes various elasticities with respect to bus Generalised Cost, which includes fare, of -0.4 to